## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ln	the	M	atte	r of:

NOTICE OF EXPRESS PHONE SERVICE,	)	
INC.'S INTENT TO ADOPT THE	)	CASE NO.
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN	)	2010-00161
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.	)	
D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY AND NEW TALK. INC.	)	

## ORDER

On April 22, 2010, Express Phone Service, Inc. ("Express Phone") filed a notice of intent to adopt the interconnection agreement between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky") and New Talk, Inc. ("New Talk"), pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(i).

On October 22, 2010, AT&T Kentucky filed an interconnection agreement with the Commission. The interconnection agreement was executed by AT&T Kentucky and Express Phone. On October 26, 2010, Express Phone submitted a notice to the Commission stating that, once the agreement is either approved by the Commission or otherwise deemed effective, it anticipates that it will withdraw the adoption request.

The Commission has completed a review of the terms and conditions for interconnection between the parties. The Commission finds that the agreement was negotiated pursuant to 47 U.S.C. §§ 251 and 252 of the 1996 Telecommunications Act. The Commission has reviewed the agreement and finds that no portion of the document discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to this proceeding. The

Commission also finds that the implementation of this agreement is consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity. The Commission finds that, as Express Phone and AT&T Kentucky have now entered into their own interconnection agreement, Express Phone's intent to adopt the interconnection agreement between AT&T Kentucky and New Talk is moot. Therefore, this proceeding will be dismissed and removed from the Commission's docket.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The interconnection agreement between Express Phone and AT&T Kentucky is accepted and approved, pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(4).
  - 2. This matter is dismissed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED *M* NOV -5 2010

SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Honorable Douglas F Brent Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Tony A Taylor BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T 601 W. Chestnut Street 4th Floor East Louisville, KY 40203